

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DENNIS CLINE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG C. MARTIN
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 923-2776

WILLIAM J. KILBERG
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
WILLIAM M. JAY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Proceedings In The District Court	4
III. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. Review Is Warranted Because The Lower Federal Courts Are Divided Over The Question Whether Reverse Discrimination Is Actionable Under the ADEA	8
II. The Ruling Below Is Inconsistent With Decisions Of This Court	12
III. The Ruling Below Is Inconsistent With Congressional Purpose And Intent	13
IV. The Question Presented Is An Important And Recurring One, And The Burdensome Impact Of The Decision Below Necessitates This Court's Review	19
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, filed July 22, 2002.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, filed March 10, 2000.....	21a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, filed September 19, 2002.....	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 534 U.S. 1054 (2001), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1290 (2002).....	21
<i>Bergen Commercial Bank v. Sisler</i> , 723 A.2d 944 (N.J. 1999).....	17
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857)	14
<i>Conn v. First Union Bank of Virginia</i> , Civ. Action No. 94-0901-R, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9242 (W.D. Va. Mar. 17, 1995)	19
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	14
<i>Dittman v. General Motors Corp.-Delco Chassis Division</i> , 941 F. Supp. 284 (D. Conn. 1996), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , No. 96-9442, 1997 WL 340267 (2d Cir. June 20, 1997).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia</i> , 2 F.3d 382 (11th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	12, 15
<i>Finch v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Del. 1994), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 124 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Graffam v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1 (D. Me. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , No. 95-1046, 1995 WL 414831 (1st Cir. July 14, 1995).....	22

<i>Greer v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , No. 00 CIV 1272 SAS, 2001 WL 137330 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2001).....	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	21
<i>Hamilton v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5, 7, 9, 14
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	12, 13, 15, 21
<i>Koger v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21, 22
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Local Union Nos. 605 & 985, IBEW</i> , 945 F. Supp. 980 (S.D. Miss.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 102 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ogden v. Bureau of Labor</i> , 699 P.2d 189 (Or. 1985) (in banc).....	17
<i>Parker v. Wakelin</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1131 (D. Me. 1995), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 123 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	19
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	16
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	17
<i>Schuler v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 276 (1st Cir. 1988).....	5, 10
<i>Skalka v. Fernald Environmental Restoration Management Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	14
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995)...	10, 19

<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	15
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	11-12
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v.</i> <i>Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	15
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	17
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	21
<i>Wehrly v. American Motor Sales Corp.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1366 (N.D. Ind. 1988).....	11, 20
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985).....	15
<i>Zanni v. Medaphis Physician Services Corp.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 845 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000) (limited en banc).....	17
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
ADEA § 2, 29 U.S.C. § 621	1-2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14
ADEA § 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)	9
ADEA § 2(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(1).....	2, 3, 15
ADEA § 2(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(2).....	2, 3, 15
ADEA § 2(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(3).....	2, 3, 15

ADEA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....	2, 16
ADEA § 4(a), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	2
ADEA § 4(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	5, 6, 7, 15
ADEA § 4(f)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	20
ADEA § 4(l), 29 U.S.C. § 623(l)	20
ADEA § 12(a), 29 U.S.C. § 631(a)	3, 4
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2(a).....	6, 18

Other Authorities

<i>Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 90th Cong. (1967).....</i>	18
AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993).....	14
H.R. REP. No. 90-805 (1967), <i>reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2213</i>	16, 18
Special Message to the Congress Proposing Programs for Older Americans, 1 PUB. PAPERS 32 (Jan. 23, 1967).....	17
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976)	14
